

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Master File No. 1:12-cv-03852-GBD

**NOTICE OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS  
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TO: All Counsel of Record

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e) and this Court's Order Preliminarily Approving Settlement and Providing for Notice dated January 19, 2016, and upon (i) the Joint Declaration of Daniel L. Berger, Salvatore J. Graziano, and Andrew L. Zivitz in Support of (A) Lead Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation and (B) Co-Lead Counsel's Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees and Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses; (ii) the Memorandum of Law in Support of Lead Plaintiffs' Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement and Plan of Allocation; and (iii) all other papers and proceedings herein, Lead Plaintiffs, Ohio Public Employees Retirement System, Arkansas Teacher Retirement System, the State of Oregon by and through the Oregon State Treasurer on behalf of the Common School Fund and, together with the Oregon Public Employee Retirement Board, on behalf of the Oregon Public Employee Retirement Fund, and Sjunde AP-Fonden, on behalf of themselves and the Class, will and hereby do move this Court, before the Honorable George B. Daniels, on May 10, 2016 at 11:15 a.m., in Courtroom 11A of the Daniel Patrick Moynihan United States Courthouse, 500 Pearl Street, New York, New York 10007, or at such other location and time as set by the Court, for entry of a Judgment approving the Settlement as fair, reasonable and adequate and for entry of an Order

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL ..... 4

    A. The Settlement is Presumptively Fair, Reasonable and Adequate ..... 5

    B. Application of the *Grinnell* Factors Demonstrates That the Settlement is  
    Substantively Fair, Reasonable and Adequate ..... 8

        1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation  
        Support Approval of the Settlement ..... 9

        2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement ..... 11

        3. The Advanced Stage of the Proceedings and the Substantial Amount  
        of Discovery Completed Support Approval of the Settlement ..... 12

        4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval  
        of the Settlement ..... 14

            (a) Risks of Litigation ..... 15

            (b) Risks of Establishing Loss Causation and Damages ..... 17

        5. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment ..... 19

        6. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the  
        Best Possible Recovery and all the Attendant Risks of Litigation  
        Support Approval of the Settlement ..... 20

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD  
BE APPROVED ..... 21

III. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23  
AND DUE PROCESS ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	9, 13, 25
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	23
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	4
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>In re Bristol Myers Squibb Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	18
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	14
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	4, 9
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 MD 2070 (SHS), 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014) .....	5
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	8, 9, 14, 20
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	7
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7, 8, 19
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	17
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	24

<i>Fishoff v. Coty Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 628 (SAS), 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	9, 11, 19, 20
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	22
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510, 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007) .....	9
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	14, 20, 24
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) .....	21
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	10
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 03852 (GBD), 2014 WL 1297446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014) .....	15
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	19
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	25
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	22
<i>Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-05669 (BMC), 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....	20

<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484(JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	21
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	5
<i>Milstein v. Huck</i> , 600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	9
<i>In re Nasdaq Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 94-CV-3996 (RWS), 2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000) .....	23
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	20
<i>Padro v. Astrue</i> , No. 11-CV-1788 (CBA)(RLM), 2013 WL 5719076 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2013) .....	5
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Richman v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8331 (CM), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	14, 20
<i>Sirota v. Solitron Devices, Inc.</i> , 673 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>In re Sony SXRD Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) .....	10
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....	8, 23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 9, 12, 24
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1611 (LAK), 2007 WL 703926 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007).....	9

*Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.*,  
No. 11 Civ. 9051 (CM), 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014) .....22

**Statutes and Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....24, 25  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....4
